(1) Includes financial guarantees provided and private securities; (2) Composed of results from loan losses, impairment and discounts granted; (3) Commissions and fees (+) income from

insurance, pension plan and premium bonds operations (-) expenses for claims (-) insurance, pension plan and premium bonds selling expenses; (4) Considers pro forma adjustments in 2023 of

the sale of Banco Itaú Argentina; (5) Calculated based on Brazil core expenses.

2023 income statement, excluding Banco Itaú Argentina

For a better understanding of the 2024 projections, we present below the quarterly and accumulated income statement for 2023, excluding the

results of Banco Itaú Argentina. Due to the fact that in August 2023, we entered into an agreement to sell all of the shares of Banco Itaú Argentina,

Itaú Unibanco’s consolidated balance sheet as of September 2023 no longer included the figures from Itaú Argentina, while the income statement

for the third quarter of 2023 only took into account the results for the month of July 2023 only.

It is important to highlight that our results are being released with Banco Itaú Argentina in the base and the numbers presented in this material and

in the next ones do not contain this pro forma adjustment shown here.

In R$ million 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 2023

Financial margin with Clients 23,608   24,457   25,384   26,293   99,743

Service and insurance operations 12,257   12,343   12,850   13,478   50,928

Non-interest expenses (13,525)   (13,980)   (14,649)   (15,344)   (57,498)

Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A.

Executive Summary Management Discussion & Analysis

10

(This page was intentionally left blank)

Income Statement

and Balance Sheet

Analysis

Management Discussion and Analysis and

Complete Financial Statements

Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A.

Income Statement Analysis Management Discussion & Analysis

25.8 22.8 23.4 26.3

-3.0 -0.1

0.4 0.2 0.2 2.8

1Q24  Working capital   and

others 1Q24

 Spread-sensitive

operations 1Q24

 Product mix  Average volume  Spreads and liabilities

margin

 Latin America and

others

 Spread-sensitive

operations 2Q24

[…]

g) Maturity profile of defined benefit liabilities

Duration (1) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 to 2033

Pension plan - FIU 9.42 1,185 1,131 1,173 1,210 1,243 6,649

Pension plan - FUNBEP 8.73 685 704 721 738 754 3,963

Other post-employment benefits 7.34 197 82 88 70 44 245

Total 2,067 1,917 1,982 2,018 2,041 10,857

1) Average duration of plan´s actuarial liabilities.

h) Sensitivity analysis

To measure the effects of changes in the key assumptions, sensitivity tests are conducted in actuarial liabilities annually. The sensitivity analysis considers a vision of
the impacts caused by changes in assumptions, which could affect the income for the period and stockholders’ equity at the balance sheet date. This type of analysis
is usually carried out under the ceteris paribus condition, in which the sensitivity of a system is measured when only one variable of interest is changed and all the
others remain unchanged. The results obtained are shown in the table below:

Main assumptions

BD and CV plans Other post-employment benefits

Present value of
liability

Income
Stockholders´ equity

(Other comprehensive
income) (1)

Present value
of liability

Income

Stockholders´ equity
(Other

comprehensive
income) (1)

Discount rate

Increase by 0.5 p.p. (870) - 319 (25) - 25

Decrease by 0.5 p.p. 941 - (347) 28 - (28)

Mortality table

Increase by 5% (262) - 98 (12) - 12

Decrease by 5% 274 - (103) 12 - (12)

Medical inflation

Increase by 1 p.p. - - - 61 - (61)

Decrease by 1 p.p. - - - (52) - 52

1) Net of effects of asset ceiling.

133

Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A. – Complete Financial  Statements – June 30, 2024

Note 20 - Information on foreign subsidiaries

ITAÚ UNIBANCO HOLDING CONSOLIDATED has subsidiaries abroad, subdivided into:

Foreign branches: Itaú Unibanco S.A., Miami Branch; Itaú Unibanco S.A., Nassau Branch; Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A., Grand Cayman
Branch and Itaú Chile New York Branch.

Latin America consolidated: basically compose of subsidiaries Banco Itaú Uruguay S.A., Banco Itaú Paraguay S.A., Banco Itaú Chile and
Itaú Colombia S.A.

Other foreign companies: basically compose of subsidiaries Itaú Bank Ltd., ITB Holding Ltd. and Itaú BBA International Plc.

Further information on results of foreign units are available in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report.